STATE OF HAWALII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

December 13, 2013

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii PSF No: 13MD-157
Honolulu, Hawaii Maui

Request that the Board Grant Petition for Contested Case Hearing by Maui Kayaks, Inc.
for a Contested Case Hearing as to the Imposition of a $1,000.00 Fine and $580.00 in
Administrative Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for Unauthorized Commercial Activities
Conducted on State Unencumbered Lands at Olowalu, Lahaina, Maui, at TMK: (2) 4-8-
003:001.

At the September 27, 2013 meeting of the Board of Land and Natural Resources, under Agenda
Item D-10, the Board approved staff’s recommendation as follows:

1. Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial
Activities, by conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered
State land order it to pay a fine of $1,000 and $580.00 in administrative costs
within thirty (30) days of the date of the Board's action of today’s date. The fine
and administrative costs shall be paid to the Department of Land and Natural
Resources.

2. Order that in the event Maui Kayaks Inc., shall conduct unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State lands after the date of today’s Board action,
Maui Kayaks Inc. shall be fined $1,000 for each day or part thereof that such
activities occur.

A copy of the submittal is attached as Exhibit A. Petitioner orally requested a contested
case hearing before the close of the meeting on September 27, 2013. On October 7, 2013, the
Department received a petition for contested case via email from Mr. Paul Noble of Maui
Kayaks, Inc., which is attached as Exhibit B. The Board is recommended to grant the petition as
the petitioner has timely filed the petition and the Board has recently granted such petitions for
similar actions in the in same area.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board;

1) Grant the petition and authorize a contested case hearing as the findings against Maui
Kayaks, Inc.;
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2) Authorize the appointment of a Hearing Officer to conduct hearings relevant to the
petition as provided by law; and

3) Delegate the authority for selection of the hearing officer to the Chairperson.
Respectfully submitted,

lan Hirokawa
Special Projects Coordinator

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL.:

¢ William J. Aila, Jr.
Chairperson



STATE OF HAWAIIL
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESQURCIS
L.and Division
Itonolulu, lawati 96813

September 27, 2013

Board of Land and Natural Resources

State of Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaii PSF#13MD-157
Maui

Impose a $1,000.00 Fine and $580.00 in Administrative Costs Against Maui Kayaks Inc., for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities Conducted on State Unencumbered Lands at Olowalu,
Lahaina, Maui, at TMK: (2) 4-8-003:001.

PURPOSE:

Imposition of fine and administrative costs for the unauthorized commercial use of State
Unencumbered Lands by Maui Kayaks Inc.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Sections 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, of the Hawaii Administrative Rules, and
171-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

LOCATION:
Shoreline area at Olowalu, Lahaina, Maui at Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001
CURRENT USE STATUS:

State land, currently vacant and unencumbered.

RESPONSIBLE:
Trade Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.
DCCA Registrant Name: Maui Kayaks Inc.
Owner: Paul Noble
Address:

Lahaina, HI 96767

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF D-10
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
AT ITS MEETING HELD ON

Sptember DR G2 EXHIBIT"A, "




BLNR - Issuance of Fine
For Unauthorized Commercial
Activities 2 September 27, 2013

VIOLATION:

On August 29, 2013 at 7:35 a.m., Mr. James Adkins of Maui Kayaks Inc. was observed
conducting commercial business operations on the shoreline at Olowalu beach. Mr. Adkins,
an instructor and tour guide with Maui Kayaks Inc., was observed providing lessons and a
safety briefing to five clients. At the time, a total of four kayaks were lined up along the
upper portion of the shoreline (State unencumbered land) to the rear of a trailer which had
been modified for transporting kayaks. The operation and safety briefings lasted for
approximately fifteen minutes. Upon completion of the briefing, the instructor pulled each
kayak down to the water’s edge and assisted the clients in launching their kayaks once they
were seated.

Proper signage exists onsite notifying beachgoers that commercial activities are prohibited.
Refer to the attached photo report (Exhibit A).

Previously documented warning and complaints against Maui Kayaks Inc. are listed below:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing.

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken
Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249,

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A warning
was issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong

for conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number
MA-08-1289.

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Warning issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062.

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities.

Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which



BLNR - Issuance of Fine
For Unauthorized Commercial
Activities 3 September 27, 2013

was sent to Maui Kayaks Inc. via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands.

REMARKS:

Staff feels the assessment of a fine is reasonable given Maui Kayaks Inc.’s history of
violations. Verbal warnings have been issued to staff members and owner Mr. Paul Noble as
well as multiple cease and desist notices which were sent to management via certified mail. 1t
is our intent that a fine will serve as a deterrent to future unauthorized activity.

Staff has been working with the County of Maui Parks and Recreation Department in
providing information to vendors who are required to attend training classes prior to
obtaining a Commercial Ocean Recreational Activity (C.0.R.A) Permit from the County of
Maui’s Department of Parks and Recreation. The C.O.R.A permit allows vendors to operate
their commercial business from designated park facilities under the jurisdiction of the County
of Maui, Department of Parks and Recreation. The Maui District Land Office has been
dealing with the problem of commercial operators who, after obtaining a C.0.R.A permit, are
now moving their business operations out of designated county parks and onto adjacent State
unencumbered lands. This is in an effort to provide better utilization of the area, due to
changes in weather conditions which negatively affect their tour operations, or because of
carrying capacity problems at the assigned and permitted park locations. Also note that Mr.
Paul Noble has attended and completed the C.O.R.A permitting class, which consists of a
segment from the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Land Division which
specifically addresses unauthorized commercial activities on the shoreline and State
unencumbered land.

The Maui District Land Office has to date, received numerous complaints from the public
regarding the overcrowding of shoreline areas due to vendors laying out kayaks or surfboards
along the beach while awaiting the arrival of clients or during lessons and safety briefings
being conducted prior to moving out into the water for tours or the water portion of the surf
lesson. The public has for generations utilized specific areas for family outings and
recreational activities and are now being forced out of these locations because of the impacts
from unauthorized commercial operators.

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit (A) - Photo of posted sign indicating no commercial activities at the subject
location.
Exhibit (B) - Staff report (Complaint) dated 8/30/2013, submitted by Land Agent Larry
Pacheco.

Exhibit (C) - Letter from the Department of Parks & Recreation dated September 4,
2013, confirming that Mr. Paul Noble attended the C.O.R.A training class
on April 21, 2010 and the refresher class in early 2012.



BLNR - Issuance of Fine
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RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

1. Find that Maui Kayaks Inc. violated the provisions of Chapter 171-6, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules 13-221-35, Commercial Activities, by
conducting unauthorized commercial activities on unencumbered State land order it
to pay a fine of $1,000 and $580.00 in administrative costs within thirty (30) days of
the date of the Board's action of today’s date. The fine and administrative costs shall
be paid to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.

2. Order that in the event Maui Kayaks Inc., shall conduct unauthorized commercial
activities on unencumbered State lands after the date of today’s Board action, Maui
Kayaks Inc. shall be fined $1,000 for each day or part thereof that such activities
occur.

Respectfully Submitted,

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

N JALD

William J. Aila Jr., éhairperson

Land Board Meeting: September 27, 2013; D-10: Approved as submitted.

Oral request for a contested case hearing was made prior to the end of the
meeting.
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Olowalu Beach Reserve signs listing prohibited activities which include

No Commercial Activities.

EXHIBIT - A



LAND DIVISION

COMPLAINT FORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial ¢all:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/29/2013. 7:35 a.m.
Received By: L. Pacheco

Name of Caller:_Larry Pacheco (Land Agent) Telephone:
Address/Location:  Qlowalu, Unencumbered State Land
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):

On 8/29/2013 at 7:35am, while conducting checks of State lands in the Olowalu area, I observed

several kayaks lined up along the upper portion of the shoreline on unencumbered State land with a
roup of people standing around the kavaks.' Upon approaching the group I observed a male

individual providing instruction to five people who were standing above the kayaks with paddles in

their hands and wearing life jackets. I monitored the inistruetor as he explained paddline techniques

and a short safety briefing. After the instructions were completed. the instructor / guide then pulled

each kayak into the water and assisted the clignts with launching off the beach.

Contact was then made with the instructor who identified himself as James Adkins of Maui Kayaks.
1 informed Mr. Adkins of the rules related:to conducting commercial activities on state
unencumbered land under Hawaii Adfpinistrati e Rule 13-221-35.” Mr. Adkins related that he was
not aware that he was violating any laws or rules and was never briefed by his employer Mr. Paul

Noble that he was not allowed to conduct the lessons and or briefings on the shoreline.
Refer to the attached photo report.

2. Conduct Internal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownership. Findings and source used to verify (attach documents):

The subject area was identified and ownership confirmed via Tax Map and aerial

overview.

State lands under DL.NR:

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.

{ EXhlblt 2 Page |



Mr. Adkins was issued a verbal warning and informed that commercial activities
were not allowed on the shoreline and unencumbered state lands without a permit
from the board or its authorized representative.

On 8/30/2013, at 11:50am, I contacted Maui Kayaks owner Mr. Paul Noble at 874-
4000. During our conversation I did inform him of my contact on the previous
morning with his instructor Mr. Adkins. Mr. Noble advised me that he was not
aware that his instructor had not been briefed on the rules related to operating on state
land. He indicated that they have to provide a safety briefing to prevent any injuries
while out in the water and that he was sure the state would not want to be held
responsible if something did happen to their clients while out on the water because
they were unable to conduct a briefing before entering the water due to a staterule. |
then informed Mr. Noble that this location is not a permitted site for commercial
operations to_take place and therefore, the state is not liable for any part of his

business operation.

A file review was also conducted with regards to previous documented warnings

and the following had been issued to Mr. Noble:

Complaint: 8/11/2011 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu, a warning was
issued to the instructor John Hess and owner Paul Noble was contacted and
informed of the violation. Mr. Noble related that he would inform his staff to
only transit the shoreline and conduct no briefing (Exhibit 1)

Complaint: 8/12/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Olowalu shoreline, Maui.
Warning issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Ken
Bode for conducting commercial activities (kayak tours) on state land. Report
number MA-09-249 (Exhibit 2).

Complaint: 5/1/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. A warning was
issued to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong four

conducting commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-
08-1289 (Exhibit 3).

Complaint: 3/22/2008 for Commercial Activities @ Makena, Maui. Warning issued
to Mr. Paul Noble by Conservation Enforcement Officer Erik Vuong for conducting
commercial operations (kayak tours) on state land. Report number MA-08-1062
(Exhibit 4),

Cease & Desist Notice: August 26, 2011 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities (Exhibit 5).

Cease & Desist Notice: March 24, 2008 to Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks Inc. for
Unauthorized Commercial Activities (Exhibit 6).
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Cease & Desist Notice: Refer to cease and desist notice dated April 7, 2008 which
was sent to Maui Kayaks via certified mail related to unauthorized commercial
activities and business operations on State lands (Exhibit 7).

3. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) 10
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead o a
lawsuit, loss of life, eic.]

Recommendation: Seek Board approval for the issuance of fines for the repeated violation by

Maui Kayaks Inc. for violating Hawaii Administrative Rule 13-221-35 Cominercial

Activities. _Staff will document board submittal and request enforcement of rule and
assessment of $1.000.00 fine and administrative fees.

Submitted by: Larry Pacheco <2 Date: 8/30/2013

Approved by: Date:

4. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

Cc: Land Division Administrator Russell Tsuji
Maui DOCARE
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View of parking area just below Honoapillani Highway at the subject location.
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LAND DIVISION

COMPLAINT FORM

1. Obtain the following information (minimum) from initial call:

Date/Time Of Call: 8/11/2011. 7:55 a.m.
Received By: Larry Pacheco

Name of Caller: On View Telephone:
Address/Location:  Olowalu Beach
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001

Additional Information (fully describe the complaint or problem):
On 8/11/2011 at 7:55 a.m., I observed several different kayak tour groups along the shoreline and
within the water at Olowalu Beach. The entire parking area was found to be full of vehicles from

tourist participating in the kayak tours as well as multiple tour company's commercial vehicles with

large trailers attached to them that are used to transport the kayaks. After stopping and monitorin

the activities taking place along the shoreline and within the beach reserve, 1 noticed that three larger
tour groups had already left the shoreline and had begun their kayak tours out within the water. I

then observed four orange kayaks still laid out along the sand shoreline and a group of people
standing to the rear of a white van within the parking area that had a Maui Kayak logo painted on the
side of it. After being issued snorkel gear from an individual who was later identified as John Hess,
the group moved down to the shoreline where the four kayaks were laid out. Once at the kayaks, Mr.
Hess began to give the group a safety briefing and instruction on how to paddle and operate the
kayaks. The group consisted of five adults and three children. The instruction and safety briefin

along the shoreline went on for approximately 35 minutes. Mr. Hess then pulled each kayak down
the shoreline and into the water where his clients then got into the vessels and paddled out to the
nearby reef. Contact was then made with Mr. Hess as he was about to pull his guide kayak down the
beach. Mr. Hess informed me that the company he works for (Maui Kayaks) does have a County of

Maui C.O.R.A permit to conduct kayak tours. He also stated that he attended the C.O.R.A class
approximately a year ago. He then stated that he normally conducts tours in the Makena area and

rarely comes out to the Olowalu site because of the large amount of tour groups and commercial
operators who operate from this location.

Will the caller agree to allow us to release his/her name and telephone number, so the
parties concerned can follow-up with the complaint?  yes

2. Conduct Internal Review.

a. Locate area on map(s). Attach tax map.
b. Determine ownership. Findings and source used to verify (attach documents):

EXHIBIT“ / foec:



The subject area where the commercial activities were observed to be taking place is state

land. The area is also designated as a beach reserve.

3. If area identified is:

Private property

Notify caller that complaint or problem involves lands privately owned, provide name of
owner(s).

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under DLNR:

a. Provide report of what action taken. If site visit conducted, include photographs.
Refer to the attached photo report of the commercial activities taking place on state land

without a permit or authorization. Mr. Hess was also advised that the use of the shoreline for
storage and conducting his instruction and safety briefings were not allowed. He was
informed that he was only allowed to use the beach and shoreline area for transit from his

vehicle to the water. No lessons or storage at all should be conducted within the beach
reserve. Mr. Hess acknowledged that he understood and stated that he was not aware of
these rules as he observed all the other tour companies doing the same thing he did.

Maui Kayaks main office was also contacted via phone, Manager Paul Noble was informed
of the above mentioned prohibited activities that were observed. He related that he would
speak to his staff and try get them to use the shoreline area for transit purposes only. no

instruction or safety briefings.

b. If lands are under jurisdiction of non-Land Division (e.g., DOFAW, State Parks, etc.),
notify applicable DLNR agency, give location information and caller information.

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

State lands under EO or owned by another government agency:

Notify applicable State agency; give location information and caller information

Date called: LD Staff name:
Spoke to:

Page 2



4. Obtain approval from Administrator or Assistant Administrator (or District Land Agent) to
close file. [The Administrator's approval will be required if the complaint may lead to a
lawsuit, loss of life, etc.]

Recommendation: Maui District Land Office will attempt to issue a cease and desist notice to
Maui Kavaks from the Chairperson's office. We will then serve the notice to the company
and inform them that they can only conduct their commercial operations in the designated
park areas for which their C.O.R. A permits them to operate out of. Maui DOCARE will also
be advised of this complaint and asked to help with monitoring the shoreline and other state
lands for unauthorized commercial activities.

This is an ongoing problem at this location with multiple tour companies using this site.

Follow up checks of the area will continue to be conducted in an attempt to stop the
unauthorized commercial activities from taking place.

Submitted by: Larry Pacheco /> Date: 8/15/2011

Approved by: Date: - S

5. Maintain this form and all related documents in District files.

CC: Maui DOCARE (information purposes only)

Page 3



Photo of four orange kayaks placed on shoreline while guest are fitted with s

a parked van.
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08/

Photos of tour guide John Hess providing safety briefing and instruction to guest on the shoreline.



Photos 1aken: 8/11 2011 Maui Kayaks, Commercial Acts. Olowalu
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Additional photos of tour guide John Hess providing instruction and safety briefing while encumbering a portion of the state beach reserve for his commercial
activity.
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Photos of Maw kayaks equipment van and trailer.
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iy LD STATE OF HAWALI
ot oL I\Z\"J ,,) RIS |l INVESTIGATION REPORT
Div. pocare LAY DIVISION 72 'é) Y- 00300 1
n 1 REPORT NUMBER
I SEP 16 Py |: 25 MA 09-249
2. INVESTIGATOR
BODE, KENNETH JR.
CLASSIFICATION 3. ISLAND 4. DISTRICT
LD-LAND MANAGEMENT- COMMERCIAL OPERATOR MAUI LAHAINA
5. COMPLAINANT (Firm Namo, if Business) 8.SEX RACE AGE | 7 DOB. 8. OCCUPATION
STATE OF HAWAII | M | DQOCARE
9. ADDRESS 10. SCHOOL EMPLOYED/SCHOOL ATTENDING Res. Ph. Bus. Ph
KAHULUI, HI 96732
11. LOCATION OF OFFENSE AND CLOSEST INTERSECTING STREE] 12. DATE/TIME/DAY OCCURRED 1. DATE/TIME REPORTED
ON STATE PROPERTY, OFF AND MAKAI OF HONOAPIILANI 8-12-08/0745/TUESDAY I same
14, DESCRIBE LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR TYPE OF PREMISES 15, HOW REPORTED
ON BEAT
18. VEHICLE Yosr Mako Modet Color{s) Licansa No. I 1.0. Characterislics
INVOLVED 590 MCX
17. BOAT Length Make Mode! Colar(s) I Name [ HA No. I 1.0. Characterlsiics
INVOLVED
18. REGISTERED OWNER Addrass l Res. Phone
CODE: W = Witness S = Suspect (Fill In Compasite Doscription) R = Reporiing Parson O = Olher
19, NAME Ago Sex Code Address Res. Phone Bus. Phona
MAU! KAYAKS Q0 S Kihsl, HI 96753
o]
Q0
720, SEX Composite Descrlption Race Age Wt Buld Halr Eyes | Compiex | Ciothasii.D. Characteristics

21. INVESTIGATION: 1. Insen a synopsis of lhe cime of incldent. 2. Summarize datals of Ihe crims or incklenl. 3. Denole persons {ram whom siaiements taken and who look tham. 4. Idenilly
additional auspacis and wilnesses. 5. idenitly addillonal invesligators. 8. Use opposite side lor continuallon ol sepon, H Y

Synopsis

On Tuesday the 12 of August 2008, at approximaicly 0745 hours | made contact with a commercial Operator on the beach in the
Olowalu area and advised him of the new permit requirement, call owner left message.

ASSIGNMENT/SCENE:

At the date and time stated above | was assigned to patrol and checks by FS C. YAMAMOTO, interview occurred on the beach off
and makai of Honoapiilani Hwy in the Olowalu arca.

INFORMATION/EDUCATION:

Waiting till the Maui Kayaks guide was done giving his safety briefing I informed him about the new permit requirement and
asked if he was aware of the fiict, he stated that the owner told him nothing about the new regirement, and he did not heve a

permit.

OWNER CALLED:

1 called the business office of MAUI KAYAKS, and lcft » message as no one answered the phone after several atiempls.

CONTACT MADE:

1 later received a call fromy Paul NOBLE who stated he was owner, 1 told them to call the State Land Div. for information, and
that a repart would be made and sent to the DLNR Chairwomen; Laura THIELEN for further review.

DISPOSITION:
Pending
Records
22. REPORT WRITTEN 8Y ~ Badga No. | Dale/Tima 23 SUP APPROVIN Badge No
Kenneth Bode, Jr. /,L"/ 146 8-12-2008/1130 - v
2. DISPOSITION — [J Unlounded 7 CitationiNo. O AmestodProsecled /D OihariNo Arrest
O AmesiediNo Proseculion O aduk O Juvend
2. Dele/Time Reproduced 25 Disttbution 27. Connecting Repon No.

EXHIBIT® 2"
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MAL' LIS | A]C BTATE OF HAwAU

LAI\]D D'VISlWESTlGAﬂON REPORT

Dept, DLNR
Otv. DOCARE 238 l14Y -9 M 9: 0 6
1. REPORT NUMBER
MA-08-1280
2. INVESTIGATOR
VUONG, ERIK
CLASSIFICATION 3 ISLAND 4 DISTRICT
LD - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND MAUI WAILUKU
"5 COMPLAINANT (Firm Name, 1l Businesa) 6 SEX  RACE AGE [7.008 8 OCCUPATION
ERIK VUONG M CREO !l
8. ADDRESS 10. SCHOOL EMPLOYED/SCHOOL ATTENDING Res Ph. Bus Ph,
KAHULUI, H) 96732 DLNR
1. LOCATION OF OFFENSE ANO CLOSEST INTERSECTING STREET 12. DATE/TIME/DAY OCCURRED 13 DATE/TIME REPORTED
MAKENA SHORELINE (S/0 MAKENA LANDING) 05/01/2008 0945 THUR 05/01/2008 0945
14. DESCRIBE LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR TYPE OF PREMISES 15 HOW REPORTED
MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING, STATE UNENCUMBERED LANDING l;; VIEW
16. VEHICLE Yeor Make Mods! Color(o) Lioansa No, 1.0. Characterelics
INVOLVED l l
17. BOAT Length Make Modal Coloi(s) Name HA No. 1.D. Charactaristica
INVOLVED l l
18. REGISTEREQ OWNER Address I Rea. Phons
CODE: W @ Wiiness S = Suspect (Flll In Composhe Description] R = Reporting Peraon O = Other
19, NANE Ags | Sex | Code | Address Res, Phane Bue Phone
S-1/PAUL NOBLE M S KIHEL, Hi 96753
S-2/ KALEO EVANGELISTA M S KIHEI, HI 96753
M
20. SEX Composits Description Rave Age WL Bulld Halr Eyes | Complax | Dale of Blith Drivers Licanse/SSH
S-1MALE, CAUCASIAN
S-2, MALE, HAWAIIAN MIX SLIM | BRN | BRN | TAN
21 INVESTIGATION: 1. inserl & synopsia of the crime of inidant. 2. Summarize dstalls of the crime of tncldenl. 3. Danole parsons from whom elatamants takan nd who took hhem. 4, Idantty

addijonal suspects and winesses. 5. Identify addional investigetore, 6. Usa opposiia elds for cantinuation of repost, if nacassery.

Synopsis
SYNOPSIS:
Meui Kayaks (Owner Paul Noble) was operating commercial activity on Makena Shoreline, state unencumbered land without
a permit, a violation of section 13-221-35 HAR. Maui Kayaks was issued a cease and desist order from Land Division on
04/07/2008. Maui Kayaks employee, Kaleo Evangelista who was at the scene refused to comply with the order and insist
DLNR take enforcement action against the kayak company.

ASSIGNMENTS:
1 am presently assigned to the Department of Land and Natural Resource (DLNR), Division of Conservation and Resource
Enforcement, assigned to the Maui Division, County of Maui.

OBSERVATION:
On 05/01/2008 at approximately 0945 hours, I was on patrol in the area south of Makena Landing when I observed five kayaks
lined up along the shoreline on State unencumbered land. There were two male subjects, one of whom I recognized es

an employee of Maui Kayaks lining up the kayaks on the shoreline. (Refer to report # MA-08-1036 & MA-08-1038)

CONTACT:
1 made contact with Subject Evangelista and again advised him of the violation for which he becams argumentative and stated

that DLNR cannot do anything to him or the company. I showed Subject Evangelista a copy of the ceast and desist order from
the State Land Agent and the attached tax map key showing the boundary of the state unencumbered land. Subject Evangelista
challenged me to take enforcement action against him and/or the company. I advised him of the civil penalties for continuing
to operate on State land and if necessary, the seizure of the equipment under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.
Subject Evangelista again challenged me and stated "go ahead take itl". I instructed Subject Evangelista to contact his
employer, Paul Noble to get clarification and instructions regarding this violation and that any further actions would result

in the company being fined $2000 for everyday that he continues to operate on State unencumbered land.

DISPOSITION:
I recommend this report be forwarded to Land Division for review and action
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] ".'"Crl‘ I' r) . DOCARE-8
M, UL DISIAICT  STATE OF HAWAII .
LAND DIVISION (o
Dept oL INVESTIGATION REPORT \ ' .
b DOCARETTLJPL-1 M 8 16 , Scnnrid of
(2)z2-1-0c7 ;043 4 043
1. REPORT NUMBER
MA-08-1062
2. INVESTIGATOR
VUONG, ERIK
CLASSIFICATION 3. ISLAND 4. DISTRICT
{1D- COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND MAUI WAILUKU
|5, COMPLAINANT (Fin Name, fi Business) 8.SEX  RACE AGE | 7. D.08. 8. OCCUPATION
ERIK VUONG M CREOI
9. ADDRESS 10. SCHOOL EMPLOYED/SCHOOL ATTENDING Res. Ph. Bus. Ph
KAHULUI, HI 96732 DINR
1. LOCATION OF OFFENSE AND CLOSEST INTERSECTING STREET 12. OATEITIME/DAY OCCURRED 13 DATEMIME REPORIED |
MAKENA SHORELINE (MAKENA LANDING) 03/22/2008 0730 SAT 03/22/2008 0730
14, DESCRIBE LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR TYPE OF PREMISES 15, HOW REPORTED
MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING ON VIEW
18. VEHICLE Year Make Model Color{s) I License No. l 1.D. Characterisitcs
INVOLVED
17. BOAT Lengih Make Moddl Colarls) I Nema HANa. 1.0, Charecteritice
INVOLVEO I I
16 REGISTEREO OWNER Address I Ros. Phons
CODE: W = Wilness S = Suspect (Fitl In Composite Dascription) R = Reporting Person O = Other
19. NAME Age | Sex [ Cods | Address Rea. Phone Bus. Phone
S-1/ROGER SIMONOT M |S KIHEL, Hi 96753
S-2/ PAUL NOBLE M S KIHEI, HI 96753
M
20. SEX Composite Oescription Race Age WL Buid Hair Eyes | Complsx | Date of Bith Driver Liconse/SS#

21, INVESTIGATION: 1. Insert 8 synopsis of |he crime of Incident. 2. Summarize detals of the crims or Incident. 3. Danole persons /rom whom statements taken and who took them. 4, wumF
addiions) suspects and witnesses. 5. Idenilly addiional investigators. 6. Use apposile skde for caniinuation of report, i necessary.

Synopsis
South Pacific Kayak (Owner Roger Simonot) and Maui Kayak (Owner Paul Noble) continue to conduct commercial activity on

Makena Shoreline, state unencumbered land without a permit, a violation of section 13-221-35 HAR. Both companies have been
repeatedly warned not to conduct this type of activity on state unencumbered land but choose to disregard DOCARE officers

orders.

ASSIGNMENTS:
1 am preseatly assigned to the Department of Land and Natural Resource (DLNR), Division of Conservation and Resource

Enforcement, assigned to the Maui Division, County of Maui. On 03/22/2008 at approximately 0730 hours, I was on routine
patrol in the area of Makena landing.

OBSERVATION:

When [ arrived on scene, I observed South Pacific Kayak and Maui Kayak's trucks parked with kayak trailer alongside the road.
There were approximately 30-40 people sitting along the shoreline next to the kayaks receiving instructions from the kayak
company employees. [ monitored the activity for approximately 30 minutes while the employee gave instructions to the
customers. At approximately 0800 hours, the kayak employee began to launch each individual kayaks with their customers.
During this time, the kayak company maintained exclusive rights to this location, preventing any beachgoer from accessing the
area.

RECOMMENDATION:

This is an on-going problem with these two companies who refused to comply with DOCARE officers orders to cease and desist
commercial activitics on state unencumbered land, a violation of section 13-221-35 HAR. Each time the employees are
contacted by DOCARE officers, they are defiantly ignoring our orders and even stated that DOCARE officers have no
jurisdichion and cannot take any action against them. I request that Land Division agenls issue a cease and desist order

against these two companies and any other companies that continue to operate commercial activities on state unencumbered land
after being warned by DOCARE officers of their continued illegal activities. (Refer to previous reports MA-08-1035,

MA-08-1036 & MA-08-1038).

-
DISPOSITION:
Forward to Land Division for further review and action. Refer to photo report.
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DLNR / DOCARE PHOTOGRAPH REPORT

CASE NUMBER: MA-08-1062

CLASSIFICATION: LAND DIVISION - COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON STATE
UNENCUMBERED LAND .

SCENE: MAKENA SHORELINE SOUTH OF MAKENA LANDING
DATE/TIME TAKEN: 03/22/2008 0730 HOURS
PHOTO TAKEN BY: OFFICER E. VUONG

DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOS: 1 OF 4 PHOTOS OF COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY ON
STATE UNENCUMBERED LAND.

(1) PICTURE OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK EMPLOYEE (WHITE LONG-SLEEVE
SHIRT) GIVING INSTRUCTIONS TO CUSTOMERS ON BEACH WITH




(2) TWO PICTURE OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK TRUCK WITH TRAILER
PARKED AL ONGSIDE ROADWAY.

*uurll PACIFIC KAYAKS
e 875-4848




(3) TWO PICTURES OF SOUTH PACIFIC KAYAK’S CUSTOMERS WITH KAYAK
LINED UP ALONG THE SHORELINE RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS.




(4) PICTURE OF MAUI KAYAKS VAN WITH EMPLOYEE REMOVING LIFEVEST
AND OARS.
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August 26, 2011
NOTICE AND ORDER
TO: Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks
Lahaina, H|l 96767

SUBJECT:  Unauthorized Commercial Activity on Public Lands ldentified as Tax Map
Key: (2) 4-8-003: Portion of Parcel 001.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) Title
13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised
Statutes (HRS).

Your attention is directed to the following provisions of Title 13, Chapter 221:

Sections §13-221-35 and §13-221-2, Hawaii Administrative Rules:

HAR §13-221-35 Commercial Activities. No person shall engage in commercial
activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its authorized
representative.

HAR §13-221-2 defines "Commercial Activity" as "the use of or activity on state land
for which compensation is received by any person for goods or services or both
rendered to customers or participants in that use or activity. Display of merchandise
or demanding or requesting gifts, money, or services, except as allowed by chapter
13-7, shall be considered commercial activity. Commercial activities include
activities whose base of operations are outside the boundaries of the unencumbered
state lands, or provide transportation to or from the unencumbered state lands."

An inspection of the property on which the unauthorized commercial activities are being
conducted was made on August 11, 2011, by the Department of Land and Natural Resources.
The Department determined that:

1) The subject property, identified as Tax Map Key. (2) 4-8-003:001, is
unencumbered public lands;

2) The following unauthorized commercial activity was conducted on the subject
property. Operation of kayak tours and/or rentals. Through our investigation, it
was determined that your tour guides are storing kayaks on the public beach

EXHIBIT 5



area and using the public beach area to conduct safety briefings and instructions

for customers or participants in that activity. These uses are not authorized by

the Department of Land and Natural Resources under Chapter 13-221, HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further unauthorized commercial activity on the
subject property. Should you fail to cease such activity immediately, you will be subject to the

following:

Hawaii Revised Statutes §171-6 Powers: Except as otherwise provided by law, the board

of land and natural resources ... may:

(15)

(A)

(B)

(®)

(D)

Set, charge, and collect reasonable fines for violation of this chapter or any rule
adopted thereunder. Any person engaging in any prohibited use of public lands
or conducting any prohibited activity on public lands, or violating any of the other
provisions of this chapter or any rule adopted thereunder, for which violation a
penalty is not otherwise provided, shall be:

Fined not more than $5,000 per violation for a first violation or a violation beyond
five years of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal notification
from the department, an additional $1,000 per day per violation may be assessed
for each day in which the violation persists;

Fined not more than $10,000 per violation for a second violation within five years
of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal notification from the
department, an additional $2,000 per day per violation may be assessed for each
day in which the violation persists;

Fined not more than $20,000 per violation for a third or subsequent violation
within five years of the last violation, provided that, after written or verbal
notification from the department, an additional $4,000 per day per violation may
be assessed for each day in which the violation persists; and

Liable for administrative costs and expenses incurred by the department and for
payment for damages, including but not limited to natural resource damages.

Please contact Land Agent Larry Pacheco of our Maui District Office at (808) 984-8103 should
you have any questions regarding this matter.

By: / /Vl/ Wﬂ'

illiam J. Aila Jr., Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

cc. District Board Member
District Branch
Maui DOCARE
County of Maui Parks & Recreation, Attn; Lisa Almeida
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LAURA H. THIELEN
ERON

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMUSEION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAQEMENT

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

54 High Street, Room 101
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

PHONE: (808) 984-8103
FAX: (808) 984-8111

March 24, 2008

NOTICE AND ORDER

CERTIFIED MAIL

TO: Mr. Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks

Kihei, Hawaii 96753
SUBJECT: Unauthorized Business Operations on State Unencumbered Public Lands

along the Shoreline and Surrounding Ocean Waters at Qlowalu, Lahaina,
Hawaii, Further Identified as Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:001.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
Title 13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised
Statues (HRS) and Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled "Conservation District" providing for land use
within the Conservation District (shoreline), enacted pursuant to chapter 183-C of the HRS.

‘We have determined that:

1) The subject property, identified as the shoreline area seaward of Tax Map Key:
(2) 4-8-002:003 is State Unencumbered Public Lands under the jurisdiction of the
State Department of Land & Natural Resources Division of Land Management
and the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands;

2) - The following uses were conducted on the subject premises: Unauthorized
Commercial Business Operations ak Tours);

3) These uses were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
under Chapters 13-221, or 13-5 HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further activity on the subject premises.
Should you fail to cease such illegal activity immediately, you will be subject to fines up $500.00
per day pursuant to Chapter 13-221, HAR, and fines of up to $2,000.00 per day pursuant to
Chapter 13-5, HAR, in addition to administrative costs incurred by the ,zn




equipment used in the commission of a violation of the above mentioned rules will be subject to
seizure under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statues.

Please contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 to rectify this matter.

By: W

Daniel Omnellas
District Land Agent

cC: District File
Maui DOCARE
OCCL
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LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAT

LAURA i THIELEN
CIARFERSON
DOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOUNCES
COMMEBSION ON WATHR RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
STATE O HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION
54 High Street, Room 101
Waih.:ku, Hawaii 96793
PHONE: (808) 984-8103
FAX: (808) 984-8111
April 7, 2008 _ 5
j':; ?\ .f, =y
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572 F o4
NOTICE AND ORDER zQ 3;4:' py T
gt O 2
D=3 T i
'8 o 7 Lbaw ]
CERTIFIED MAIL S>E& @
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m e
TO:  Mr. Paul Noble, Owner
Maui Kayaks

Kihei, Hawaii 96753

SUBJECT:  Unauthorized Business Operations on State Unencumbered Public Lands
along the Shoreline of a Portion of Keauhou, Kalihi, Waipao, Papaanui,
Kaeo, Honuaula, Makena, Makawao, Maui Further Identified as Seaward
of Tax Map Key: (2) 2-1-007:083 and 093.
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you are in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
Title 13, Chapter 221, entitled "Unencumbered Public Lands" providing for the control of public
activities on unencumbered public lands, enacted pursuant to Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised

Statues (HRS) and Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled "Conservation District" providing for land use

within the Conservation District (shoreline), enacted pursuant to chapter 183-C of the HRS.
We have determined that:

1)

The subject property, identified as the shoreline area seaward of Tax Map Key:
(2) 2-1-007:083 and 093, further described as being located to the south of the

Makena Landing is State Unencumbered Public Lands under the jurisdiction of
the State Department of Land & Natural Resources Division of Land
Management and the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands;

2)

The following uses were conducted on the subject premises: Unauthorized
Business Operations (Kayak Tours / Rental Operation);
3)

These uses were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
under Chapters 13-221, or 13-5 HAR.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE any further activity on the subject premises.
Should you fail to cease such illegal activity immediately, you will be subject to fines up $500.00

EXHIBIT -~



per day pursuant to Chapter 13-221, HAR, and fines of up to $2,000.00 per day pursuant to
Chapter 13-5, HAR, in addition to administrative costs incurred by the Department. All
equipment used in the commission of a violation of the above mentioned rules will be subject to
seizure under section 199-7 of the Hawaii Revised Statues.

Please contact the Maui District Land Office at 984-8103 to rectify this matter.

By: @%

Daniel Omellas
District Land Agent

cc: District File
Maui DOCARE
OCCL
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GLENN T. CORREA
ALAN M. ARAKAWA Dircctor
Mayor BRIANNE SAVAGE

Deputy Director

(808) 270-7230
Fax (ROR) 270-7934

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION
700 Hali'a Nakoa Strect Unit 2, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

September 4, 2013

Larry J. Pacheco, Land Agent
Department of Land & Natural Resources
Land Division

54 S. High Street, Room 101

Wailuku, HI 96793

Aloha Larry,

In response to your request for info on Paul Noble of Maui Kayaks. Confirming that he did take the
training that you and others gave at the Whale Sanctuary, April 21, 2010 for our CORA Vendors. 1 have in
hand the test that he took. He only missed one question, it was not on the land division section, he got all
of those questions correct. In addition, he attended a refresher class given in early 2012 for renewal of
CORA Vendors awareness training cards. You did that presentation also.

Please contact me if you need additional information.

Mahalo

Patricia Marino
County of Maui
Parks Department
CORA Permit Clerk
700 Halia Nakoa St.
808-270-7472

cc: Ipo Mossman

EXHIBIT* C "



STATE OF HAWAII
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

PETITION FOR A CONTESTED CASE HEARING

~  OFFICIAL USE ONLY _
Case No. Date Received
Board Action Date / Item No. Dlstw_nfE)f_ﬁ:e o
L . |

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. File (deliver, mail, fax or email) this form within ten (10) days of the Board action date 10:

Department of Land and Natural Resources

Administrative Proceedings Office

1151 Punchbowl Street. Room 130

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Email: DLNR.CO.APO @ hawaii.gov. Phone: (808) 587-1496, Fax: (808) 587-0390

2. DLNR's contested case hearing rules are listed under Chapter 13-1, HAR, and can be obtained from
the DLNR Administrative Proceedings Office or at its website ( hitp://hawaii.gov/dInr/rules/Ch13-1-
Official-Rules.pdl). Please review these rules before filing a petition.

3. If you use the electronic version of this form. note that the boxes are expandable to fit in your
statements. [f you use the hardcopy form and need more space. you may attach additional sheets.

4. Pursuant to §13-1-30, HAR, a petition that involves a Conservation District Use Permit must be
accompanied with a $100.00 non-refundable filing fee (payable to “DLNR™) or a request for waiver
of this fee. A waiver may be granted by the Chairperson based on a petitioner’s financial hardship.

' A. P - gy
(If there are multiple petitioners, use each.)
1. Name ) ;Z Contact Person i
L Maen Kaers Pyl NogtE |
3. Address ” 4. City L . |5. State and ZIP |
- - Ahecna | Hi1I 76767
6. Email 7. Phone '8. Fax J
B s e B B. ATTORNEY (if represented) W
9, Attorney Name 10. Firm Name
11. Address 12. City \13. State and ZIP J
14, Email 15. Phone '16. Fax \
|

'FORM APO-11 Page 1 of 2 EXHIBIT ” B_n
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[[] Check this box if Petitioner is submitting supporting documents with this form.

/@;Check this box if Petitioner will submit additional supporting documents after filing this form.
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